

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DANIEL BARKER,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00850-RMC

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CHAPLAIN PATRICK CONROY,
ASSISTANT TO THE CHAPLAIN
ELISA AGLIECO,
CHAPLAIN'S LIAISON TO STAFF
KAREN BRONSON,
PAUL RYAN, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION OF THE
OFFICIAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Eric A. Baker, D.C. Bar No. 481394
Richard L. Bolton, Federal Bar No. WI0034

BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP
One South Pinckney Street, Fourth Floor
P.O. Box 927
Madison, WI 53701-0927
(608) 283-1783 (Telephone)
(608) 283-1709 (Facsimile)
Email: ebaker@boardmanclark.com
Email: rbolton@boardmanclark.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff Dan Barker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Chaplain’s conduct violates Barker’s rights under the Establishment Clause and Fifth Amendment equal protection. 5

 A. The Establishment Clause does not permit the House Chaplain to discriminate based on religion. 5

 (1) The Chaplain cannot discriminate against the nonreligious. 6

 (2) The Chaplain has entangled the government in theological judgments. 8

 B. The Chaplain’s requirements violate Fifth Amendment equal protection guarantees. 10

 II. The Chaplain violated Art. VI Cl. 3 by imposing a religious test on those seeking to serve the government as guest chaplains. 11

 A. The Chaplain has imposed religious criteria (a religious test) to bar Barker from the guest chaplaincy. 13

 B. The Chaplain has barred Barker from an office or public trust under the United States. 14

 III. Barker has standing to assert claims for unlawful discrimination. 17

 A. Barker has suffered actual, concrete, and particularized injuries and has alleged sufficient facts to establish these injuries..... 18

 (1) Barker has suffered a personal exclusion injury. 19

- (2) Barker has suffered discrimination based on his religious beliefs and membership in a class..... 19
 - (3) Barker has also suffered a stigmatic injury as a result of the government’s discrimination. 21
- B. The defendants’ actions caused Barker’s injury. 23
- C. This court can redress the injury Barker has suffered..... 26
- IV. Barker’s claims do not raise political questions that would preclude judicial review. Whether the House can discriminate against a guest chaplain because of his religious convictions is a justiciable question. 30
 - A. The Rulemaking Clause does not textually commit to the House the ability to discriminate amongst speakers in its legislative prayer program based on religious or nonreligious convictions. 31
 - B. The Speech or Debate Clause does not apply to the House Chaplain’s legislative prayer program. 33
 - C. Judicial review for the violation of fundamental constitutional rights is consistent with the separation of powers. 36
- V. Barker has established a *prima facie* claim under RFRA. 38
 - A. The House Rules were designed to be neutral and generally applicable. 38
 - B. The House Rules incidentally burden Barker’s sincerely held beliefs..... 40
- VI. Sovereign immunity does not bar Plaintiff’s RFRA claim against the House if the denial of Plaintiff’s participation in the guest chaplain program is defended as an application of House Rules II.5 and XIV.1..... 42
- CONCLUSION** 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737, 757 n. 22..... 21

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Shulman, 21 F. Supp. 3d 856, 870 (E.D. Ky. 2014)..... 12

Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland, 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013) 8

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954) 11

Bostic v. Schaefer, 760 F.3d 352, 372 (4th Cir. 2014) 21

Brown v. Hansen, 973 F.2d 1118 (3rd Cir. 1992) 36

Burlington N. R.R. v. Ford, 504 U.S. 648 (1992)..... 11

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 38

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 42

City of New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... 11

Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982) 20

Consumers Union of U.S. Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Assn.,
515 F.2d 1341(1975)..... 34, 35

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 30

Dennis v. U.S., 384 U.S. 855 (1966) 14

Donovan v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found., 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968) 6

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, 472 U.S. 703 (1985) 6

Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Codispoti, 69 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 1995) 13, 14

Glassroth v. Moore, 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 40

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 11

Gravel v. U.S., 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 33

Harrington v. Bush, 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 36

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 21

Hernandez v. Comm’r, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... 8

In re McCarthey, 368 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2004) 13, 14

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Emp. Benefit Plans Litig.,
854 F. Supp. 914 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 4

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 4

Kaufman v. McCaughtry, 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) 40

Kurtz v. Baker, 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987) passim

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 6

Larsen v. U.S. Navy, 346 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2004) 39

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 8, 9

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) 21, 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 497 U.S. 871, 889 (1990)..... 17

Marsh, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... passim

Martinez v. Clark County, 846 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Nev. 2012) 16

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 6

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978) 13

<i>Melcher v. Federal Open Market Comm.</i> , 836 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>Murray v. Buchanan</i> , 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 18
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	31
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	31, 33
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	20
<i>Riegle v. Federal Open Market Committee</i> , 656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	36, 37
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	11
<i>Schaefer v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....	22
<i>Schuler v. U.S.</i> , 617 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Smith v. Cty. of Albemarle, Va.</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Smith v. Lindstrom</i> , 699 F. Supp. 549 (W.D. Va. 1988)	13
<i>Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1997)	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	41
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	passim
* <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	passim
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	20
<i>U.S. v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	11
<i>U.S. v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	33
<i>U.S. v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	28
<i>U.S. v. State of Miss.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 925 (S.D. Miss. 1964).....	22
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Company</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	11
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	16
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. App. 1983)	32, 36
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir.).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26

Other Authorities

Christopher Lund, <i>The Congressional Chaplaincies</i> , 7 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1171 (2009)	1
James Stormonth, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1882)	28
John M. Greabe, <i>Remedial Discretion in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 62 BUFF. L REV. 7 (2014)	37
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> . Vols. 3:§1841 (Boston, 1833).....	12, 15
<i>The Humanitarian Theory of Punishment</i> , (1952).....	22

U.S. Constitution, Statutes, and House Rules

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3	12, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	40
42 U.S.C.A. §2000bb-1(c)	42
House Rule I. 3	25
House Rule I. 5	25
House Rule II	25
House Rule II. 5	2, 26, 38, 42
House Rule V.4(b)	25
House Rule V.5	25
House Rule XIV.1	2, 26, 35, 38, 42
House Rule XXIII	26
